

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 63

Caroni, Trinidad, Friday 13th December, 2024—Price \$1.00

No. 189

2017

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Trinidad and Tobago Revenue Authority (Extension of Period) (No. 5) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 226 of 2024).

2018

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency Christine Carla Kangaloo, O.R.T.T., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left the country on vacation leave on the morning of 9th December, 2024. In accordance with the provisions of section 27 subsections (1) and (2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Mr. NIGEL DE FREITAS, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and continuing during the absence out of the country of Her Excellency Christine Carla Kangaloo.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

9th December, 2024.

2019

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF ENERGY AND ENERGY INDUSTRIES

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed COLM IMBERT, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Stuart Young, S.C., Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 3rd December, 2024 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stuart Young, S.C., M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

3rd December, 2024.

2020

RESIGNATION FROM THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DEFENCE FORCE (AIR GUARD)

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of Section 16, of the Defence Act, Chap. 14:01 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, it is notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, has accepted the resignation of No. 0153 Squadron Leader Marlon C. Dowrich of the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force (Air Guard), with effect from 3rd May, 2025.

N. BARROW Permanent Secretary Ministry of National Security

22nd November, 2024.